International equities  5.7 2.9 0.6 (2.9) (5.7) (11.5)
International mutual funds  30.9 15.4 3.1 (15.4) (30.9) (61.8)

All amounts in R millions Impact of these variances on other comprehensive income
Market variance  +10% +5% +1% -5% -10% -20%
At 31 December 2009
Local equities  100.0 50.0 10.0 (50.0) (100.0) (200.0)
Collective investment schemes  53.7 26.9 5.4 (26.9) (53.7) (107.4)
Local capital markets  21.4 10.7 2.1 (10.7) (21.4) (42.7)
International equities  5.6 2.8 0.6 (2.8) (5.6) (11.1)
International mutual funds  32.7 16.3 3.3 (16.3) (32.7) (65.4)

22.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2010 (CONTINUED)

60

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2010 (CONTINUED)

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the University’s fi nancial assets that are subject to interest rate risk to
a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant.

22.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

22.4. Interest rate risk (continued)

All amounts in R millions Impact of interest changes on funds employed
Interest rate changes in basis points (BP) -200 BP -100 BP -50 BP +50 BP +100 BP +200 BP
Holdings at  31 December 2010
Interest bearing collective investment
schemes and bonds 132.9 63.2 30.9 (29.5) (57.6) (110.3)
Holdings at 31 December 2009
Interest bearing collective investment
schemes and bonds 97.1 46.3 22.5 (21.2) (41.8) (79.8)

All amounts in R millions Impact of interest changes on net surplus
Interest rate changes in basis points (BP) +200 BP +100 BP +50 BP -50 BP -100 BP -200 BP
Holdings at  31 December 2010
Money market and call deposits  1.8 0.9 0.4 (0.4) (0.9) (1.8)
Cash and cash equivalents  15.9 8.0 4.0 (4.0) (8.0) (15.9)
Holdings at  31 December 2009
Money market and call deposits  0.8 0.4 0.2 (0.2) (0.4) (0.8)
Cash and cash equivalents  17.0 8.5 4.3 (4.3) (8.5) (17.0)

22.5. Foreign currency risk
The University is exposed to foreign currency risk through certain accounts receivable and payable denominated in foreign
currencies. All of the above holdings are in major international currencies.

The University is also exposed to foreign exchange risk to the extent that it does not take forward cover for foreign currency
transactions in the course of operations. The University does not have a policy that requires such cover to be taken.

At the year end the University had R33.2 million (2009: R18.9 million) of trade receivables and had R0.1 million (2009: R0.1